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Re: Docket No. 070626-EI; Review of Florida Power & Light Company’s Sunshine 
Energy Program 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Power & Light Company is a Notice of 
Intent to Request Confidential Classification for certain responses in FPL’s second set of 
responses to the Florida Public Service Commission Staffs Data Request issued in the 
above referenced docket dated February 15, 2008. A copy of the data request is included 
herewith as Attachment 1. FPL is also including a copy of the confidential responses in a 
separate, sealed envelope labeled “Attachment 2 - Confidential.” 

Please contact me if you or your Staff have any questions regarding this filing. 

This docketed notice of intent was filed with Confidential 

COM placed in confidential storage pending timely receipt of a 
request for confidentiality. 
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SCR cc: Katherine Fleming, Florida Public Service Commission (w/out attachments) 
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BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Review of Florida Power & Light ) 
ComDany’s Sunshine Energy Program ) 

Docket No. 070626-E1 
Filed: March 14,2008 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO REOUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

Pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Power & Light 

Company (“FPL”) files this Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification (“Notice”). 

This Notice relates to FPL’s second set of responses to Staffs data request issued in the above 

referenced docket dated February 15, 2008, which is Attachment 1 to this Notice. Certain 

responses include confidential information that is intended to be and has been treated by FPL as 

private and confidential and has not been publicly disclosed. FPL’s confidential responses to 

Staff‘s data requests are enclosed in a separate, sealed envelope labeled “Attachment 2 - 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION.” The confidential portions of those responses have been 

highlighted. FPL, pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a) and (d), requests confidential handling of the 

materials provided herewith. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jessica A. Can0 
Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Co. 
700 Universe Blvd 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Telephone: (561) 304-5226 
Facsimile: (561) 691-7135 

Fla. Bar No. 0037372 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing, without attachments, 
has been furnished by hand delivery* or U.S. mail this 14th day of March 2008, to the following: 

Katherine Fleming* 
Senior Attorney 
Jean Hartman* 
Senior Attorney 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

J. R. Kelly 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
11 1 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1 400 

Jessica A.. Can0 
Fla. Bar No. 0037372 
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February 15, 2008 

1Yatlc 1,itcii field, Esqiiirc 
Floncla Power & Light Company 
700 I;riiversc Bo~ilevard 
.Julio Hcacli, Florida 33408 

Ke: Docket No. 070626-El - In re: Review of Florida Power Sr 1,ight Company's Sunshine 
I h i  er gy I'i'ogra in. 

Alicr rcview o r  in forniation pci-taining to Floriclu I'owcr S: Ligh! Comp:my's (FPL) Sunshine 
Energy I'iugrani, a need for additional information vital to this proceeding was apparent. Commission 
staff thcrcIbrc rccliiests that FPL supply the folloiving infomiation. Plcase note that this datii rcclticst 
clocs iiot relate to the Stcrling Planet contract for conimercial custonicrs. 

Please refer to late-filed cxhibit no. 3 to FPL witness Dennis Brandt's deposition in Docket 
KO, 070050-El. The response indicates that, in 2007, out-of-statc tradable renewable energy 
credits (TRECs) purchased tinder thc Sunshine Energy program increused to 276,730 from 
100,.535 i n  2006, while in-state TRECs decreascd fmii 130,257 to 97,017. I t  is oiir 
uiiclcrstanding that FPL's Sunshine Energy program will riirther encourage the tlcvelopnient 
ol'!Iic 'I'REC iiiarkct iii Floricla (SCC pagc 7 of PSC Oidur- No. PSC-03- 1442-TRF-EI, issuccl 
I k c c l l i i w  22, 2003, iii Doclet No. 030752-El). f'leasc pi'widc 11 riill cxpliinatioii 01' why 
11ici.c KIS ii shill to out-of-statc 'I'RECs i n  2007. 

I ) o c x  1 ' 1 ' 1 ,  cul~cct llic rclatioiisliip oi'oiit-ol-slatc 'l~R1:C's 1 ~ )  i i i  statc ' I 'R1:C's to co i i t i i i t ic  iii 2008 Lr 
'8 1 'L 

BO 5 
f c3 :- 

:.i LL -I ;d I'ti~iirc years'! Plcasc provide ;I f i l l  explanation. 0 

.. , L A 4  ?> 
. ' ,  L, 

I'Ic;~sc refer to latc-filed e x h i h i t  no. 3 to FPL witricss k i n i s  i3rwidt 's deposition iii Ilockct 
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iiii estiniate, and explain how the esfimate was deiived. If no estimate can be provided, please 
explain why not. 
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[lo oiit-ol-state TREC's providc any ecoiioniic growth benefits within Floiida? Please discuss. 

110 out-of-state TRECs provide any fuel diversity benefits within Florida? Please discuss. 

Is i t  correct that the purchase of TRECs via this program provides a veiy sn~all contribution to 
tlic cost of rcncwablc generation'? If not, plcasc providc Liii cxpl~ination. 

Whit is thc cost relationship between thc piircliase of TRECs in  the program to the cost of 
sohr gciicration'? 

What is tlic total aniiual amount of contributions fro171 customers (the $9.75 a month per 
pii-ticijxi~ii1.g customer) from 2003 tliroirgli 2007'! 

I)ocs FPI, believe that Green Mountain is in coiiipliaiicc \villi its contract provision to ciiiisc 
I O  Iiwc built 1 5 0  kW of solar facilities for evcry 10,000 custonlers'! Please fully explain the 
hasis fix the answer. 

Was the primary reason that FPL contracted with Green Moiiiitnin becausc of its expei-tisc in 
piiidiasiiig TRECs? Please provide all othcr reasons. 

Iloes FPL have audit rights to review Green Mountain's records, including access to cost 
i n  ti)ixiation broken down by expendittires on TREC purchases, solar projects, marketing, iind 

acliii i ii is t rat ion? 

I ) I c ~ b t '  tlescribe i n  dctail what efforts FPL has iindei-takcn to cletcriiline i f  the Green Mountain 
coiltract remains i n  the best intcrests ofthc program's pnrticipants" 



I'ily-! 3 

15 

I6 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21 

77 

23 

L 

- 
Piease provide the cost fistification for FPL's administrative charge of the difference between 
cncli $9.75 monthly customer contribution and the price to Green Mountain, as indicated in 
Section 12.1 of FPL's coiitract bit11 Green Mountain. Please provide detailed infonnation on 
liow FPL has used these funds since the program's initiation. How does FPL intend to use 
these ftinds in the fiiture? 

Plcase see Section 12.2 of FPL's contract with Green Mountain Are there any taxes 
associatcd with the Sunshine Energy Program? If  so, identify the taxes, and discuss which 
piuty is rcsponsible for paying those taxes? 

Regarding the rooftop solar project for residential customers in Naples, does FPL purchase all 
the power generated from these facilities? If not, please identify liow much power is 
purchased by FPL, and what other entity or entities purchase power generated from the 
frici I i t ies. 

Is thc cnergy protluccd by the solar systems in the Naples project net iiieterecl'? I f  not, please 
cxplniii. Assume that the Commission's recently proposed intcrconncction and nct meteriny 
rule beconies final in its present form. If so, will tlic compensation solar system owners 
receivc for this energy be consistent with the nct metering reqtiiremciits of thc Commission's 
rccciitly proposed rule'? 

I f  FPL does not purchase all the energy fi-om these solar facilities in Naples, why shodd the 
rclated kW's bc comtcd toward Green Mountain's commitment to provide 1 SO kW per 
10,000 participating customers? 

How much financial siipport does Green Mountain provide to the developer for each solar 
system placed on a home in the Naples project'? Pleasc provide infonnation on financial 
support for both the initial purchase of the photovoltaic system and TREC purchases. Are any 
contributions made by Green Mountain reflected in the price of cach home? 

'Ilic tci.iiis and conditions of FPL's Sun Funds program indicate tha t  participating soliir system 
jwiiers ciiiinot sell eiivironmental attributes associated with thc sol;ir systeiiis tu ;I third paity 
Ibr S ycars. I n  the interim pcriod, who has ownership oI' tlic TRECs'! Are solar owncrs 
:o~iipc~is;~tcd Ii)r t l ic TRI 3('s tintlc~. tlic Suiisliiiic Eiicrgy p i ~ ) g ~ i i i i ' , )  

'lease rclkr to Staff d i i t a  i u l u c s t  110. 2 I ,  abovc. II' (lic ('oiiiiiiissioii's proposed nct iiictcring 
iiicl intcrcoiincction rule bcconics final in its prescnt rorni, will customers that receive 
iicentivcs tinder the Sun l;unds program be allowed to o ~ v n  any rencwablc cnergy crcdits'! I I '  
lot, how i s  this consistent with tlie rccluirenient under tlic proposed rule for owners of 
uncwablc systenis to retain ownersliip of credits'? 

h'ill the energy produccd by the solar systenis that  rcccive Sun Fund inceritivcs bc nct 
iietcred'! I f '  not, plcase explain. Assume that the ('oniiiiission's reccntly proposed 
Iitcrconiiectioii aiid nct iiictcriny rulc bccomcs tiiial 111 its currciit h r n i .  I f '  so, will tlic 
ompcnsatioii sol;ir systciii owners rcccic'c Ibr this cricrgy bc coi is istcr i t  w i th  the riel nictcr'irig 
cqiii rcr~icnts ol'llic ~'~iiiiiiission's r~cciifly proposed r -~~lc?  
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24. Please explain h%w the treatment of the energy produced by solar systems placed on homes as 
ii result of the Sunshine Eiiergy program is consistent with the requirements of Section 
18. I (  I ) ( i )  of FPL's conlriicl with Green Mountain. Please indicate and explain any 
differences iii the trcatnicnt of energy produced by systems in the Naples project compared lo 
the Sun Funds project. 

25.  Is the requirement of Section 18. I (  l)(i) of FPL's contract with Green Mountain regarding the 
purchase o f  energy From solar systems consistent with the requirements of the Commission's 
rccently proposed nilc 011 nct iiieteiing, assuming the rille becomes filial 111 its present fomi'? 

26. The rebates associated with the Sun Funds program of $1 S O  per watt represent a fraction of 
thc total cost o f  a solar installation. Therefore, why should related kW's  be counted toward 
Green Mountain's comniitnient to provide 150 kW of solar capacity per 10,000 participating 
customers? Is it  appropriate to count these systenis towards Green Mountain's solar 
coinniitment, if the systciii's also rcccive a state rebate of $4 per watt'? 

27. Plcasc provide a copy of' any contract or contract aniendinent between any FPL. Group 
company and any other party regarcling the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Rcsitlcntial 
Solar Energy Inccntive Progr:uii. 

28. Please provide a copy of any contract between Green Mountain and any other party regnrding 
the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive Program. 

29, Does FPL administer the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentivc 
Progarn? If not, what party administers the probg-ani? 

30. What is the sotirce of fiintls lor the incentive payments i n  the FPL Sunshine Energy Sun Funds 
Rcsidcntial Solar Energy Iiiceiitive Program? Please indicate whether the funds are provided 
from tlic Sunshine Energy payments made to Green Moiintain or fToni FPL's adiniiiisti~itivc 
cliarge. 

32. What is tlic source ol' t i i i ids  tbr the niarketing 0 1 '  the l:l'l, Surisl~inc Energy Sui1 I'iiiiils 

Residential Solar Energy Incentive Prograni? Please indicate whether the ftinds are pro\,iclod 
(Yon1 the SLmshinc E n u g y  payments made to Green Mountain OI. from FPL's adniinisiratiLc 
cli arge, 

33.  Please explain whether a jxii'ticipaiit in  the FPL Sunsliiiic Eiiergy Sun Funds Residential Solx  
Encrgy Inccntivc Prograni is required to reccivc ;I i dx i t c  fi.cirii tlic Dcpw.tniciit 0 1 '  
~nvironmental Protection in order to 'rccei\.c an i n c c n t i ~ ~  piiynicrit uiidcr thc Sun Viiritis 

1, rog1.a I1 1 ' I  
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34. Please phvide current information on the incentive payments made under the FPL Stunshine 

Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive Program, including the total number of 
applicants, total number of incentive payments, and total amount of incentive payments. For 
each applicant, please provide the size of the system and the amount of incentive payment. 

35, Pleasc discuss why the Sun Funds program expires in April 2008. Will FPL and/or Green 
Mountain consider extending the deadline for the prograni if incentives have not yet been 
issued for solar systems with a total capacity of 100 kW? 

36. Please provide the number of solar thennal projects that have received funding iiiider the 
Sunshine Energy Program. 

37. Have any solar thermal projects been reviewed for funding iinder the Sunshine Energy 
Program? If not, explain why? 

38. tiiicler the Sunshine Eiicrgy Program contract, is Green Mountain precluded frotii constiwtiiig 
so I ;ir t hcnn al p roj ec t s'! 

39, Please rcfer to Section 13.1 of' FPL's contract with Green Mountain. Has FPL or Grccn 
Mountain collected any inloiiniation on ctistoiiicr satisfaction with thc Sunsliinc Energy 
prograni? If so, please provide a copy of all dociuiientation. If not, please explain. 

40. Please refer to Sections 14.3 and 15.4 of' FPL's contract with Green Mountain. Please 
describe FPL's or Green Mountain's efforts to detennine the reasons for customer attrition 
from the Sunshine Energy prograni, and provide any available information on reasons Ibr 
customer attrition from the Sunshine Energy program. 

4 I .  Please refer to Section 17 oTFPL's cont ixt  with Green Mountain. How much flexibility clues 
FPL have to develop renewable energy programs outside the Sunshine Energy prograni? For 
example, would FPL bc precluded from developing its own solar tlierinal water heater rcbatc 
prograiii? 

42. Given the provisions in Sectioii I7 o f  FPL's contruct with Grecn Mountain, how could FPI .  
cxixiticl its rciicwahlc cilci'gy OI'I'Criilgs to its rcsidcntial custollicl's'! LVonld l ; I ) l>  I K  ~ ~ c c ~ t t i ~ . c ~ I  to 
rciiegotiate its conti'act with Grecii Moiintairi to cxpuitl thc Sunshinc Energy program'! 

43. Please rcl'er to Section 15.3 of FPL's contrilct with (3rec1i Mountain. Discuss any  ohlig:irioti 
Green Mountain has to purcliase solar green tags from FPL. 'To datc, has Green Mount;iiii 
purchascd any green tags (solar or wind) from FPL or its affiliates? If so, were thcsc grccii 
tags tisccl to mcet Green Mountain's obligation under the Sunshinc Energy prograni? 

44. Please i.ei'er to definition I .50 in FPL's contract with Green Mountain. Is Green Mouiituiii 
rcqiiiid to provide financial support to ;I solar project i n  orcler to mcet this standard'! I f '  so, 
how does FPL deteniiiiic that this solw liii;lncial support is stil'licicnt to meet tlic stniid;iid i n  
dcfinitioii I ,SO'? How docs F'I'l, ciisitrc that ilicsc solar rcsot~i'cus would not Ixivc otlicn\ isc 
been hui It in the abscricc ol'Grecn Mountain's ct'lbr-1s ant l ;or  lin~uicial support'! 
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Fcbiuary 15. 2008 
Pagc 0 

4 i .  Pleasc refer to Section 18.1 of FPL's contract with Green Mountain. Given the requirements 
or this section, and the fact that the Sunshine Energy program reached 30,000 participants in 
Fcbi-uary 2007, please discuss the status of the solar installations by Green Mountain. When 
does Green ,Mountain expect to achieve solar installations totaling 450 kW of capacity'? 
Please list the solar installations and capacity of each installation included in this total. Please 
provide an expected in-service date for those systems not yet installed. 

46. Please refer to Section 13.1 of FPL's contract with Green Mountain. Have the new customer 
enrollmcnt panumeters discussed in thal section been met? If not, what discussions have FPL 
and Green Mountain had pursuant to this section? If no discussions have been conducted, 
why not? 

47. Who is FPL's contract manager with respect to FPL's contract with Green Mountain? Who is 
FPL's program manager for the Sunshine Energy Prograni? Does FPL have a separate 
progrm manager for FPL's Sunshine Energy Sun Funds Residential Solar Energy Incentive 
Program, and if so, who are they? 

48. With respect to FPL's contract with Greeii Mountain, please identify the following datcs: (a)  
tlie start date of thc contract; (b) the date or dates tlie contract was signed, and (c) the effective 
date of the contract. 

Time is of the cssencc i n  order to allow sufficient time for staff to analyze the data requested 
Therefore, I request that responses to the above qtiestioiis be provided, on an expedited basis, by 
February 29, 2008. I also request that the responses be provided on an earlier, piecemeal basis, to the 
extent possible. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 413-6228, 
Ms. Judy Harlow at (850) 41 3-6842, or Mr. Mark Fulrell at (850) 41 3-6692. 

, Sincerely, 

&&- 

cc: I;lorida Powcr & Light C'oriip;iiiy (Natalie Sniith) 
Ollicc of IJtiblic Couiiscl ( J .  R. Kclly) 
Division 01' Econoniic Rcgulatioii (Dcvlin, FiitrcII, I Iarlow, Moiitfbrcl, Tlnpp) 
Office of General C'ouiisel (Flcniing, Hartnian) 
Ollice o f  Commission C'lcrk 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
h 4 A T r H b . W  M.  CARTER 11, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POI A K  EDGAR 
KA I l<lNA J .  MCMURRIAN 

NATtIAN A. SKOP 
NAN('Y ARGI ,NZIANO 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 

ANN COLE 
COMMISSION CLERK 

(850) 413-6770 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

DATE: March 17,2008 

Jessica Cano, Florida Power & Light Company TO: 

FROM: Ruth Nettles, Office of Commission Clerk 

RE: Acknowledgement of Receipt of Confidential Filing 

This will acknowledge receipt of a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT filed in Docket Number 

070626-El or, if filed in an undocketed matter, concerning certain responses in FPL's 2nd set of 

responses to staffs data requests dated 2/15/08, and filed on behalf of Florida Power & Light 

Company. The document will be maintained in locked storage. 

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Marguerite Lockard, 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: httP://n HH .floridill)sc.corlt 

PSCKLK 019-C (Rev. 05/07) 

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 
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